
THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD AGENDA 
Finance and Business Services EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

AGENDA DATE: ITEM NUMBER: V. b. 2. C. 2. 
June 16, 2015 

a. Resolution 10 - General Operating Fund 
b. Resolution 9 - Special Revenue - Federal Programs 
c. Resolution 9 - Capital Projects Fund 
d. No item submitted - Special Revenue - Food Service Fund 
e. No item submitted - Debt Service Fund 
f, Resolution 3 - Race to the Top Fund 

AGENDA REFERENCE: FISCAL IMPACT I AMOUNT: 
Resolutions to Amend District School Budget These amendments properly reflect the estimated revenues and 

appropriations, and allow for better utilization of budgeted funds. 
These amendments show the estimated revenues and 
appropriations for each fund and provide a description of items 
amended. 

FUND SOURCE: 
Various 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION I DESCRIPTION 
On September 16, 2014, the School Board adopted the budget for fiscal year 2014-2015. As the fiscal year progresses, we ask you 
to amend the budget to more accurately reflect estimated revenues and appropriations. The amendments are the results of various 
factors including: increases or decreases in estimated revenues to more accurately reflect revenues; increases or decreases in 
appropriations to more accurately reflect estimated expenditures; and schools, departments, and projects make changes to their 
budget in order to better utilize funds. 

EDUCATIONAL IMPACT 
These amendments facilitate the effective operations of the District through more efficient use of funds. 

OTHER REFERENCES OR NOTES 

ACTION REQUIRED 
Approval of resolutions to amend District School Budget 

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT 

GOAL: F.3: Improve transparency of financial information to all stakeholders. 

OBJECTIVE: n/a 

REQUESTED BY DATE 

~rl,~~ 
Theresa McCanis; Director) 

June 3, 2015 Budqetinq Deoartment APPROVFn 
ASSIST ANT SUPERINTEND~T DATE E: ~(SJCA~E!!'1§'0t.LsoAR[ c---._ ,, 

:r Terry St. Cyr 
JUN 1 6 2015 

Finance and Bus rvices June 3, 2015 

Mi LCOLM THOMAS SUPERI T 



SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND DISTRICT SCHOOL BUDGET 
RESOLUTION NO.: 10 · GENERAL OPERATING FUND 

REVENUE OBJECT NUMBER & NAME 

3121 Fedl Impact Funds--Cur Op 

3191 ROTC 

3199 Misc Federal Direct 

3202 Medicaid 

3299 Misc Fedl Through State 

3310 FL Ed Finance Program 

3315 Workforce Development 

3318 Adults with Disabilities 

3323 CO&DS for Admin Expense 

3341 Racing Commission Funds 

3343 State License Tax 

3344 Dist Disc Lottery Funds 

3355 Class Size Reduction 

3361 School Recognition Funds 

3371 Voluntary Prekindergarten Program 

3399 Other Misc State Revenue 

3411 District School Tax 

3425 Rent 

3431 Interest on Investments 

3440 Gifts, Grants & Bequests 

3461 Adult General Education Course Fees 

3462 Postsecondary Vocational Course Fees 

3463 Continuing Workforce Educ Course Fee 

3464 Capital Improvement Fees 

3465 Postsecondary Lab Fees 

3467 GED Testing Fees 

3468 Financial Aid Fees 

3469 Other Student Fees 

3473 School Age Child Care Fees 

3491 Bus Fees 

3494 Fedl Indirect Cost Rate 

3495 Other Misc Local Sources 

3498 Lost, Damaged & Sale Txbks 

3499 Food Serv lndir Cost Rate 

3630 Trans from Cap Proj Funds 

3670 Trans from Int Serv Funds 

3741 Insurance Loss Recoveries 

3742 Other Loss Recovery 

9999 Beginning Fund Balance 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

348,974,456.45 

500,000.00 

400,000.00 

200,000.00 

1,250,000.00 

871,456.00 

137,020,707.00 

4,799,731 .00 

177,755.96 

24, 183.00 

446,500.00 

58,000.00 

387,861 .00 

44,048,794.00 

809,820.00 

1,292, 145.33 

299,424.00 

91 ,051,655.00 

325,000.00 

50,000.00 

455,743.00 

30,000.00 

500,000.00 

25,000.00 

23,000.00 

60,000.00 

12,000.00 

45,000.00 

54,600.00 

409,000.00 

0.00 

1,753,929.00 

71,071.00 

55,000.00 

0.00 

8,007,949.00 

0.00 

0.00 

53,459, 132.16 

-1-

June 16, 2015 

PRESENT 
INCREASE DECREASE 

REVISED 
BUDGET BUDGET 

348,678,067. 7 4 0.00 11 ,842.00 348,666,225. 7 4 

500,000.00 500,000.00 

400,000.00 400,000.00 

200,000.00 200,000.00 

1,384,202.19 1,384,202.19 

1,069,084.76 1,069,084. 76 

133,079,212.00 133,079,212.00 

4,799,731 .00 4,799,731.00 

170,000.00 170,000.00 

24,183.00 24, 183.00 

446,500.00 446,500.00 

58,000.00 58,000.00 

142,093.00 11 ,842.00 130,251 .00 

43,749,431 .00 43,749,431 .00 

1,420,617.00 1,420,617 .00 

1,292, 145.33 1,292, 145.33 

620,564.94 620,564.94 

91 ,051,655.00 91 ,051,655.00 

325,000.00 325,000.00 

50,000.00 50,000.00 

507,035.00 507,035.00 

30,000.00 30,000.00 

500,000.00 500,000.00 

25,000.00 25,000.00 

23,000.00 23,000.00 

63,000.33 63,000.33 

12,000.00 12,000.00 

45,000.00 45,000.00 

59,063.73 59,063.73 

409,000.00 409,000.00 

241,944.10 241 ,944.10 

1,753,929.00 1, 753,929.00 

226, 142.11 226.142.11 

55,000.00 55,000.00 

371,884.24 371 ,884.24 

8,007,949.00 8,007,949.00 

46,970.14 46,970 .14 

451,891.51 451,891 .51 

1,607 '707 .20 1,607,707.20 

53,459, 132.16 53,459, 132.16 

APPROVED 
ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 

JUN 1 6 2015 

MALCOLM THOMAS. SUPERINTENDENT 

General Operating Fund 



SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND DISTRICT SCHOOL BUDGET 
RESOLUTION NO.: 10 ·GENERAL OPERATING FUND 

EXPENDITURE, FUNCTION NUMBER & NAME 

5100 Basic (K-12) 

5200 Exceptional 

5300 Vocational 

5400 Adult General 

5500 Prekindergarten 

5900 Other Instruction 

6100 Pupil Personnel Services 

6110 Attendance and Social Work 

6120 Guidance Services 

6130 Health Services 

6140 Psychological Services 

6150 Parental Involvement 

6190 Other Pupil Personnel Services 

6200 Instructional Media Services 

6300 Instruction and Curr Development Svcs 

6400 Instructional Staff Training Services 

6500 Instruction Related Technology 

7100 Board 

7200 General Administration (Supt & Staff) 

7300 School Administration (Office of the Prin) 

7400 Facilities Acquisition and Construction 

7500 Fiscal Services 

7600 Food Services 

7700 Central Services 

7710 Planning, Research. Dev, & Eval Svcs 

7720 Information Services 

7730 Staff Services 

7760 Internal Services 

7800 Pupil Transportation Services 

7900 Operation of Plant 

8100 Maintenance of Plant 

8200 Administrative Technology Services 

9100 Community Services 

9200 Debt Services 

9800 Reserves 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

348,974,456.45 

138,650,618.80 

37,942,418.57 

7,593,492.33 

486,906.15 

1,789,067 .30 

65,877.87 

8,972,669.00 

2.457,051.98 

854,242.75 

2,037,293.09 

36,840.34 

15,000.00 

89,433.21 

4,449,915.16 

4, 775,243.59 

3,234,896.94 

2,355,900.38 

1,295.166.87 

679,395.42 

15,025,249.58 

1,920,437.50 

3,115,440.69 

0.00 

3,938,289.00 

1,241,040.12 

116,300.00 

1,212,428.36 

135,770.72 

16, 111 ,873.42 

29,487 ,302.34 

11 ,866,400.43 

3,306,665.85 

783,703.18 

10,000.00 

42,922, 125.51 

-2 -

June 16, 2015 

PRESENT 
INCREASE DECREASE 

REVISED 
BUDGET BUDGET 

348,678,067.74 2,774,555.49 2. 786,397.49 348,666,225. 7 4 

145,955.104.73 1,805,194.87 144,149,909.86 

39,174,516.63 130,000.00 39,304,516.63 

8,171 ,018.92 254,865.67 8,425,884.59 

572,036.18 572,036.18 

1,815,342.39 1,815,342.39 

65,877.87 65,877.87 

0.00 41 ,524.00 41,524.00 

3,064,932.56 3,064,932.56 

8, 152,977 .50 289,113.66 8,442,091 .16 

2,256,027. 70 36,804.46 2,292,832.16 

1,031,608.85 103,505.52 1, 135, 114.37 

15,577.00 15,577.00 

89,433.21 483,949.84 573,383.05 

4,478,825.83 33,212.49 4,512,038.32 

5,021 ,455.00 50,000.00 5,071,455.00 

3,511 ,850.57 3,511,850.57 

2,368,816.24 2,368,816.24 

1,595,166.87 52,916.09 1,648,082.96 

804,745.42 7,037.60 811 ,783.02 

15,425,260.48 60,000.00 15,485,260.48 

2,117,437.50 2, 117,437 .50 

3, 115,440.69 3, 115,440.69 

105,040.76 1,000.00 106,040.76 

0.00 0.00 

1,251,320.06 331 ,105.49 920,214.57 

210,300.00 210,300.00 

3,947,076.50 148,479.87 4,095,556.37 

1,37 4,059. 72 349,786.32 1, 723,846.04 

15, 722,595.53 325,028.21 16,047,623.74 

28,519.100.58 407,331 .76 28,926,432.34 

14,430,581.44 14,430,581 .44 

3,306,665.85 3,306,665.85 

823,976.08 931.66 823,044.42 

10,000.00 10,000.00 

30, 173,899.08 649, 165.47 29,524,733.61 

APPROVED 
ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 

JUN 1 6 2015 

MALCOLM THOMAS, SUPERINTENDENT 

General Operating Fund 



Explanation of Budget Amendment as Follows: 
Part I • General Operating Fund 
Resolution Number 10 
Board Meeting June 16, 2015 

Account Name Function 

I. Revenue - Amendments Between Revenue. Appropriations & Reserves 

a) Discretionary Lottery Funds-Sch lmpr Activity 
Dist Disc Lottery Funds 

Reserve for Contingencies Unrestricted Reserve 

Explanation: To adjust Discretionary Lottery Funds revenue to actual received. 

II. Amendments Between Appropriations & Reserves 

a) Child Care (After School) (Dist Operl 
Reserve for Contingencies 
Temporary Employment 

Unrestricted Reserve 
Community Services 

Explanation: To appropriate 4% of district operated child care revenue received for April. 

b) Discretionary Lottery Funds-Sch lmpr Activity 
Supplies 
Furn., Fixtures, and Equip. - Non-Capitalized 
Furn., Fixtures, and Equip. - Capitalized 
Reserve for Contingencies 
Reserve for Contingencies 

Basic (K-12) 
Basic (K-12) 
Operation of Plant 
Discretionary Lottery Funds-Sch lmpr Activity 
Discretionary Lottery Funds-Sch lmpr Activity 

Increase 
(Decrease) 

(11,842.00) 
(1 1,842.00) 

(11 ,842.00) 
(11 ,842.00) 

931.66 
(931.66) 

0.00 

145.60 
139.98 

2,450.00 
(285.58) 

(2,450.00) 
0.00 

Explanation: To appropriate funds from project Reserve for Contingencies for the purchase of supplies and equipment 
for Jim Allen Elementary and equipment for Washington High. 

c) Various Projects 
Reserve for Contingencies 
Reserve for Contingencies 
Reserve for Contingencies 

Hurricane Ivan 2004 - Permanent 
Hurricane Ivan - Alternate FEMA 
Hurricane Ivan Alternate FEMA-USO 

Explanation : To adjust budget to combine Hurricane Ivan projects. 

-3 -

439,823.37 
(435,378.37) 

(4,445.00) 
0.00 

General Operating Fund 



Explanation of Budget Amendment as Follows: 
Part I - General Operating Fund 
Reso lution Number 10 
Board Meeting June 16, 2015 

Account Name 

d) Various Projects 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Other Certified Instructional - Regular Pay 
Other Certified Instructional - Regular Pay 
Other Support - Regular Pay 
Other Support - Regular Pay 
Other Support - Regular Pay 
Salaries 
Group Insurance - Health & Hospital 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Administrative - Terminal Pay 
Other Support - Sick Leave 
Classroom Teacher - Terminal Pay 
Salaries 
Reserve for Contingencies 

Function 

Vocational 
Pupil Personnel Services 
Other Pupil Personnel Services 
Instructional Media Services 
Board 
General Administration (Supt & Staff) 
Pupil Transportation Services 
Operation of Plant 
Guidance Services 
Psychological Services 
Health Services 
Staff Services 
Internal Services 
Basic (K-12) 
Planning, Research, Dev, & Eval Svcs 
Pupil Transportation Services 
Exceptional 
School Administration (Office of the Prin) 
Basic (K-12) 
Instruction and Curr Development Svcs 
Food Services 
Basic (K-12) 
Basic (K-1 2) 
SAi Operational Cost - Regular Term 

Explanation: To adjust budget to reflect actual expend itures. 

-4 -

Increase 
(Decrease) 

254,865.67 
41,524.00 

483,949.84 
33,212.49 
52,916.09 

7,037.60 
125,028.21 
404,881.76 
289, 11 3.66 
103,505.52 
36,804.46 

148,479.87 
349,786.32 

(2,000,000.00) 
(331, 105.49) 
200,000.00 
130,000.00 
60,000.00 

(390,000.00) 
50,000.00 

1,000.00 
(51 ,000.00) 
635,519.55 

(635,519.55) 
0.00 

General Operating Fund 



SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND DISTRICT SCHOOL BUDGET 
RESOLUTION NO.: 9 - SPECIAL REVENUE - FEDERAL PROGRAMS 

ORIGINAL BUDGET PRESENT BUDGET 
REVENUE OBJECT NUMBER & NAME 

40,016,652.83 37,247,402.91 

3199 Misc Federal Direct 1,400,430. 70 2,612,870.70 

3201 Vocational Ed Acts 577,364.30 611,814.39 

3220 Workforce Investment Act 305,819.00 305,819.00 

3230 lndiv with Disab Ed Act 12,084,239.15 11,984, 156.63 

3240 Elem & Sec Ed Act, Title I 21,399,004.25 17,595,269.1 7 

3251 Adu lt General Education 404,487.32 194, 160.80 

3299 Misc Fedl Through State 3,844,938.15 3,942,942.26 

9999 Beginning Fund Balance 369.96 369.96 

- 1 -

June 16, 2015 

INCREASE DECREASE REVISED BUDGET 

0.00 0.00 37,247,402.91 

2,612,870. 70 

611 ,814.39 

305,819.00 

11,984, 156.63 

17,595,269.17 

194,160.80 

3,942,942.26 

369.96 

Special Revenue - Federal Programs 



SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND DISTRICT SCHOOL BUDGET 
RESOLUTION NO.: 9 - SPECIAL REVENUE - FEDERAL PROGRAMS 

June 16, 2015 

EXPENDITURE, FUNCTION NUMBER & ORIGINAL BUDGET PRESENT BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE REVISED BUDGET 

NAME 
40,016,652.83 37,247,402.91 399,583.57 399,583.57 37,24 7,402.91 

5000 Instruction 19,917,083.88 16, 163,056.60 205,946.88 15,957,109.72 

6100 Pupil Personnel Services 2,724,279.65 2,595,238. 76 5,910.90 2,601, 149.66 

6200 Instruct Media Services 44,203.00 76,270.69 9,700.00 85,970.69 

6300 Instruct & Curr Develop Services 5,789,591.88 5,658,897.30 10,052.43 5,648,844.87 

6400 Instruct Staff Training Services 6,975,852.30 7,464,175.23 181,530.91 7,282,644.32 

6500 Instruction Related Technology 1,928,262.52 1,947,770.34 1,135.04 1,946,635.30 

7200 General Administration 1,211,630.08 1,096,342.30 375,313.00 1,471,655.30 

7300 School Administration 3,266.00 126,849.52 1,878.61 128,728.13 

7 400 Facil Acquisition & Construction 80,519.23 116,256.18 116,256.18 

7500 Fiscal Services 0.00 505.00 505.00 

771 0 Planning, Research, Development 9,300.00 7,300.00 918.31 6,381.69 

7720 Information Services 18,000.00 8,000.00 4,000.00 12,000.00 

7730 Staff Services 61,549.00 64,585.80 675.48 65,261.28 

7800 Pupil Transportation Services 1,022,482.92 1,002,959.42 2,105.58 1,005,065.00 

7900 Operation of Plant 37,981.14 30,377.71 30,377.71 

8100 Maintenance of Plant 500.00 0.00 0.00 

8200 Admin Tech Serv 71 ,555.00 74,721.83 74,721.83 

9100 Community Services 120,596.23 814,096.23 814,096.23 

9800 Reserves 0.00 0.00 0.00 

ADOPTED BY BOARD: 

CERTIFIED CORRECT: 

APPROVED 
ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 

JUN 1 6 2015 

MALCOLM THOMAS. SUPERINTENDENT 

- 2 - Special Revenue - Federal Programs 



Project No. 

HEI 254-1 2- 1-0039 

I 70-l 6 l 5A-SCSO I 

I 70-262S B-SCD02 

I 70-2635A-SCBO l 

l 70-2 I 25A-SCBO l 

l 70-2 l 25A-5CBO l 

l 70-2 l25A-5CB0l 

l 70-2 l 25 A-5CBO l 

l 70- l 9 I 5A-5CGO I 

T H E SCHOOL DISTRICT Of ESCAMBIA COUNTY 

EXPLANATION OF BU DGET AME ' DMENT NO. 9 

PA RT IV - S PECIA L REVE NUES 

BOARD MEETING June 16, 2015 

Amend Budget Functions, Objects, Estimated Revenues, and Appropriations as approved by 
the Board and/or specified by the Department o f Education Project Appl ication and 
Amendment Procedures or other granting agencies. 

Project Name 

DODEA Military Grant - Anchors Away 

Explanation: C ha nges by schools a nd depa rtments between objects, functions and projects 
to better utilize funds. 

Carl Perkins Secondary 

Exp lanat io n: Cha nges by schools and depa rtments between objects, functions and projects 
to better utilize funds. 

Alt Assessment for Students with Disabilities 

Expla nation : C hanges by sc hools a nd depa r tments between objects, functions a nd projects 
to better utilize funds. 

LDEA, Part B, Entitlement 

Explana tion: Changes by schools a nd depa rtments between objects, functions and projects 
to better utilize funds. 

Title I, Pan A, Basic - Sala1ies & Benefits 

Explanation: C hanges by schools a nd departments between objects, functions a nd projects 
to better utilize funds. 

Title I, Part A, Basic 

Expla nation: Changes by schools a nd depa rtments between objects, functions and projects 
to better utilize funds. 

Title l, Part A, Basic - Summer School & Pre-K 

Explana tion: Changes by sc hools a nd departments between objects, functions a nd projects 
to better utilize funds. 

Title l, Basic - Ptivate School Setvices 

Expla nation: C ha nges by schoo ls and departments between objects, functio ns a nd project s 
to bett er u tilize funds. 

Adult Geographic 

Explanation: Changes by schools and departments between objects, fun ctions and proj ects 
to better utilize funds. 

In cr ease 
(Decrease) 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

2,404.54 

(2 ,404.54) 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

. 3 . Special Revenue · Federal Programs 



Project No. 

I 70-2 I 25A-5CBO I 

170-2245A-5CTO I 

I 70-2245B-5CTO I 

170-1025A-5COO 1 

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
EXPLA NATION OF BUDGET AMENDME NT NO. 9 

PART IV - SPECIAL REVENUES 
BOARD l\IEETI 'G June 16, 201 5 

Amend Budget Functions, Objects, Estimated Revenues, and Appropriations as approved by 
the Board and/or specified by the Department of Education Project Application and 

Amendment Procedures or other granting agencies. 

Project Name 

Title 1, Basic - Low Perfonning Schools 

Exp lanation: Changes by schools and departments between objects, functions and projects 
to better ut ilize funds. 

Title II - Science 

Explanation: Cha nges by schools a nd departments between objects, functions and projects 
to better uti lize funds. 

Title II - Staff Development 

Expla nation : C hanges by schools and depa rtments between objects, functions and projects 
to better utilize funds. 

T itle Ill - English Language Acquisition 

Explanation: Changes by schools and departments between objects, functio ns and p rojects 
to better utilize funds. 

Increase 
(Decrease) 

0.00 

129.00 

(129.00) 

0.00 

- 4 - Special Revenue - Federal Programs 



SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND DISTRICT SCHOOL BUDGET 
RESOLUTION NO.: 9 · CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

ORIGINAL 

FUND NUMBER & NAME BUDGET 

135, 776,884.53 

3425 PECO Maintenance Fund· FY2015 787,693.00 

3610 Capital Outlay & Debt Serv Fd (CO&DS) 1,035,390. 73 

3710 Capital Improve Tax Constr Fd - FY2010 2,566,242.96 

371 1 Capital Improve Tax Constr Fd - FY2011 4,100,799.10 

3712 Capital Improve Tax Constr Fd - FY2012 1,534,449.96 

3713 Capital Improve Tax Constr Fd - FY2013 799,000.32 

3714 Capital Improve Tax Constr Fd - FY2014 7,427,648.54 

371 5 Capital Improve Tax Constr Fd - FY2015 20,340, 194.00 

3719 Capital Improve Tax Constr Fd - FY2009 2,975,291.98 

391 0 Local Capital Improvement Fund 2,445,347.44 

3940 Half Cent Sales Tax 4,244.48 

3943 Half Cent Sales Tax - FY2003 6,315,967.36 

3948 Half Cent Sales Tax - FY2008 85,044,063.66 

3980 Charter Schools-Capital Outlay 400,551.00 

- 1 -

June 16, 2015 

PRESENT 
INCREASE DECREASE 

REVISED 
BUDGET BUDGET 

137,630,207.27 0.00 0.00 137,630,207 .27 

787,693.00 787,693.00 

1,035,390. 73 1,035,390.73 

2,566,242.96 2,566,242.96 

4, 102,051.82 4,102,051.82 

1,534,449.96 1,534,449.96 

799,000.32 799,000.32 

7,427,648.54 7,427,648.54 

20,340, 194.00 20,340, 194.00 

2,977,522.00 2,977,522.00 

4,295, 187.44 4,295,187.44 

4,244.48 4,244.48 

6,31 5,967 .36 6,315,967 .36 

85,044,063.66 85,044,063.66 

400,551.00 400,551.00 

Capital Projects Fund 



SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND DISTRICT SCHOOL BUDGET 
RESOLUTION NO.: 9 ·CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

ORIGINAL 

FUNCTION NUMBER & NAME BUDGET 

135, 776,884.53 

7400 Facilities Acquisition and Construction 103, 750,378.52 

9700 Transfer of Funds 13,007,949.00 

9800 Reserves 19,018,557.01 

ADOPTED BY BOARD: June 16, 2015 
(Date) 

PRESENT 
BUDGET 

137,630,207.27 

106,364,266.50 

13,007,949.00 

18,257,991 .77 

CERTIFIED CORRECT: ~ ~<fi4~ ( iSlriCtSUPefi?itefldeflt ignatu re) 

June 16, 2015 

INCREASE DECREASE 
REVISED 
BUDGET 

2,629,784.17 2,629,784.17 137,630,207.27 

2,629,784.17 108,994,050.67 

13,007,949.00 

2,629,784.17 15,628,207.60 

APPROVED 
ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 

JUN 1 6 2015 

- 2 - Capital Projects Fund 



Explanation of Budget Amendment as Follows: 
Part Ill - Capital Projects Fund 
Resolution Number 9 
Board Meeting June 16, 2015 

Fund Name 

II. Amendments Between Appropriations 

a) 3710 - Capital Improve Tax Constr Fd - FY2010 
Computer Hardware - Non-Capitalized 
Computer Hardware - Non-Capitalized 
Furn., Fixtures, and Equip. - Non-Capitalized 

Project 

Computer Equipment 
Computer Equipment 
Equipment 

Explanation: To transfer funds from Equipment project to Computer Equipment project. 

b) 3712 - Capital Improve Tax Constr Fd - FY2012 
Computer Hardware - Non-Capitalized 
Improvements Other Than Bldgs. - Non-Cap 
Remodeling and Renovations - Non-Cap 
Remodeling and Renovations - Non-Cap 
Reserve for Contingencies 

Computer Equipment 
Sitework 
Doors 
Doors 
Unrestricted Reserve 

Increase 
(Decrease) 

938.03 
874.66 

(1,812.69) 
0.00 

382.13 
0.01 

2,021.19 
6,630.00 

(9,033.33) 
0.00 

Explanation: To transfer funds from reserve project to Computer Equipment project, Sitework project, and Doors project. 

c) 3713 - Capital Improve Tax Constr Fd - FY2013 
Computer Hardware - Non-Capital ized 
Remodeling and Renovations - Non-Cap 
Buses 
Reserve for Contingencies 

Computer Equipment 
Doors 
School Bus Replacement 
Unrestricted Reserve 

2,979.90 
68.25 

(85.33) 
(2,962.82) 

0.00 

Explanation: To transfer funds from reserve project and School Bus Replacement project to Computer Equipment project 
and Doors project. 

d) 3714 - Capital Improve Tax Constr Fd - FY2014 
Computer Hardware - Capitalized 
Remodeling and Renovations - Non-Cap 

Remodeling and Renovations - Non-Cap 
Furn., Fixtures, and Equip. - Capitalized 
Furn., Fixtures, and Equip. - Capitalized 
Reserve for Contingencies 

Administrative Computers - School Based 
Preventive Maintenance Program 
Portable Classroom Renovation, Relocation, Setup 
& Utility Connections 
Subsidy - High School Bands 
Subsidy - High School Bands 
Unrestricted Reserve 

309.68 
271.44 

359.34 
(225.07) 
(240.00) 
(475.39) 

0.00 

Explanation: To transfer funds from reserve project and Subsidy-High School Bands project to Administrative Computers -
School Based proj ect, Preventive Maintenance Program project, and Portable Classroom Renovation, Relocation, Setup 
project. 

- 3- Capital Projects Fund 



Explanation of Budget Amendment as Follows : 

Part Ill - Capital Projects Fund 
Resolution Number 9 
Board Meeting June 16, 2015 

Fund Name 

e) 3714 - Capital Improve Tax Constr Fd - FY2014 
Furn., Fixtures, and Equip. - Capitalized 
Remodeling and Renovations - Non-Cap 
Reserve for Contingencies 

Project 

Equipment-Grounds 
Flood Disaster 2014 
Unrestricted Reserve 

Increase 
(Decrease) 

28,574.33 
1,669,782.77 

(1,698,357.10) 
0.00 

Explanation: To transfer funds from reserve project to Equipment-Grounds project and Flood Disaster 2014 project. 

f) 3715 - Capital Improve Tax Constr Fd - FY2015 
Remodeling and Renovations - Non-Cap 
Reserve for Contingencies 

Flood Disaster 2014 
Unrestricted Reserve 

Explanation: To transfer funds from reserve project to Flood Disaster 2014 project. 

g) 3719 - Capital Improve Tax Constr Fd - FY2009 
Remodeling and Renovations - Non-Cap 
Remodeling and Renovations - Non-Cap 
Remodeling and Renovations - Non-Cap 
Furn., Fixtures, and Equip. - Capitalized 
Reserve for Contingencies 

Preventive Maintenance Program 
Environmentl & Hazardous Mall Disposal 
Gym Renovations 
Equipment 
Unrestricted Reserve 

918,695.23 
(918,695.23) 

0.00 

172.00 
250.00 

11.30 
(173.00) 
(260.30) 

0.00 

Explanation: To transfer funds from reserve project and Equipment project to Preventive Maintenance Program project, 
Environmental & Hazardous Material Disposal project and Gym Renovations project. 

h) 3948 - Half Cent Sales Tax - FY2008 
Furn., Fixtures, and Equip. - Capitalized 
Buildings and Fixed Equipment - Construction 
Furn. , Fixtures, and Equip. - Capitalized 
Computer Hardware - Capitalized 
Computer Hardware - Non-Capitalized 
Buildings and Fixed Equipment - Construction 
Computer Hardware - Capitalized 
Remodeling and Renovations - Cap 

AK Suter Rebuild 
AK Suter Rebuild 
Ernest Ward Middle Rebuild 
Ernest Ward Middle Rebuild 
Ernest Ward Middle Rebuild 
Ernest Ward Middle Rebuild 
School Project Requests 
School Project Requests 

201,651.42 
(201,651.42) 

74,322.89 
60,689.70 

8, 163. 76 
(143, 176.35) 

5,460.00 
(5,460.00) 

0.00 

Explanation: To transfer funds within AK Suter Rebuild project, Ernest Ward Middle Rebuild project, and School Project 
Requests project. 

- 4 - Capital Projects Fund 



SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND DISTRICT SCHOOL BUDGET 
RESOLUTION NO.: 3 - RACE TO THE TOP FUND 

ORIGINAL BUDGET 
REVENUE OBJECT NUMBER & NAME 

98,578.27 

3214 Race to the Top 98,578.27 

PRESENT BUDGET 

154,224.82 

154,224.82 

- 1 -

June 16, 2015 

INCREASE DECREASE REVISED BUDGET 

370,598.91 0.00 524,823.73 

370,598.91 524,823.73 

Race to the Top Fund 



SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND DISTRICT SCHOOL BUDGET 
RESOLUTION NO.: 3 - RACE TO THE TOP FUND 

EXPENDITURE, FUNCTION NUMBER & ORIGINAL BUDGET 

NAME 
98,578.27 

5000 Instruction 0.00 

6400 Instruct Staff Training Services 92,913.84 

7200 General Administration 1,172.14 

7730 Staff Services 1,667.24 

8200 Administrative Technology Services 2,825.05 

ADOPTED BY BOARD: June 16 2015 

PRESENT BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE 

154,224.82 370,598.91 0.00 

0.00 370,598.91 

146,355.73 

3,376.80 

1,667.24 

2,825.05 

CERTIFIED CORRECT: 

(Date) 
APPROVED 

-----=::.+="""""''"-""'-"""""-=....=....1....=....1.-L...U£::...:._~scAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BO/\RD 

JUN '\ S 2015 

June 16, 2015 

REVISED BUDGET 

524,823.73 

370,598.91 

146,355.73 

3,376.80 

1,667.24 

2,825.05 

-2- Race to the Top Fund 



Project No. 

170- RAl l l -5C002 

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
EXPLANATION OF BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. 3 

PART IV - RACE TO THE TOP FUND 
BOARD MEETING June 16, 201 5 

Amend Budget Functions, Objects. Est imated Revenues. and Appropriations as approved by the 
Board and/or specified by the Department of Education Project Application and Amendment 
Procedures. 

Project Na me 

Race to the Top - Digital Leaming Support 

Explanation : To set up budget per Department of Education. 

- 3 -

Increase 
(Decrease) 

370.598.9 1 

Race to the Top Fund 


